

Nos. 15-2665,

15-3504, 15-3553, and 15-4189

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

No. 15-2665

Jonathan Ross, David Levin, Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Andrew Yale, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

v.

AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company, Defendant-Appellee.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

**PERKINS COIE
LLP**
Timothy W. Burns
1 E. Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, WI
53703
Tel. 608.663.7460

**KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER &
CHECK LLP**
Edward W. Ciolko
280 King of Prussia
Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: 610.667.7706

**BERGER &
MONTAGUE, P.C.**
Glen L. Abramson
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA
19103
Tel: 215.875.300

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

No. 15-3504

Maria Del Carmen Robainas, Giovanni Valladares, Jose A. Capablanca,
Modesto Martin, Jacqueline J. Russ, Allen Perez, Gregory Truitt,
Eduardo J. Prieto, James T. Favre, International Association of
Machinists and Aerospace Workers, District Lodge 15, Plaintiffs-
Appellants,

Andrew Yale, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

v.

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, Defendant-Appellee,
Metlife, Inc., Defendant.

No. 15-3553

Calvin W. Yarbrough, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company, Defendant-Appellee.

No. 15-4189

Mark Andrew Intoccia, Sr., on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated, Ronald F. Weilert, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, Ann M. Weilert, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, Defendant-Appellee.

PERKINS COIE LLP

David J. Harth
Jeff J. Bowen
Freya K. Bowen
1 E. Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
Tel. 608.663.7460

PERKINS COIE LLP

Eric D. Miller
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: 206.359.3773

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction and Summary | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. The insurance companies’ factual assertions are misdirected and erroneous | 2 |
| A. The insurance companies mischaracterize the NYDFS Report..... | 3 |
| B. The insurance companies’ factual assertions are contra- dicted by the complaints and the NYDFS Report | 5 |
| II. The complaints allege injury in fact..... | 8 |
| A. The policyholders have suffered injury in the form of an increased risk of nonpayment | 9 |
| B. The policyholders have suffered injury because they ob- tained policies that are less valuable than those they paid for | 15 |
| C. New York Insurance Law § 4226 confirms that the poli- cyholders have suffered concrete injuries..... | 18 |
| III. The policyholders’ injuries are traceable to the defendants’ conduct | 28 |
| IV. MLIC’s merits arguments do not provide a basis for affirming the judgment | 31 |
| Conclusion | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004) (Kennedy, J., concurring in part) | 20 |
| <i>AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co. v. Infinity Fin. Grp., LLC</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... | 27 |
| <i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , 471 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... | 29 |
| <i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , No. 15-15708, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) | 24 |
| <i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Contractors Realty Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 1287 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... | 27 |
| <i>Eljer Mfg., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006) | 35 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Friedman v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 603058/2001, 2004 WL 5487476 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 30, 2004) | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 201 (2001)..... | 36 |
| <i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 848 (2d Cir. 1988) | 35 |
| <i>In re Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield Customer Litig.</i> , 622 N.Y.S.2d 843 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994) | 21, 22, 30 |
| <i>Indianapolis Life Ins. Co. v. Herman</i> , 204 F. App'x 908 (1st Cir. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jones v. Dana</i> , 24 Barb. 395 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1855)..... | 28 |
| <i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 31 |
| <i>Looney v. Black</i> , 702 F.3d 701 (2d Cir. 2012) | 2 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 12, 19 |
| <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Matter of Dairylea Coop. v. Walkley</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975)..... | 23 |
| <i>Moore v. Mut. Reserve Fund Life Ass'n</i> , 106 N.Y.S. 255 (N.Y. App. Div. 1907) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>No Spray Coal., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 351 F.3d 602 (2d Cir. 2003) | 32 |
| <i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Sheldon Hathaway Family Ins. Trust ex rel. Hathaway</i> , 819 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) | 20 |
| <i>Rentas v. Ruffin</i> , 816 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Robinson v. Mut. Reserve Life Ins. Co.</i> , 182 F. 850 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1910), <i>aff'd</i> , 189 F. 347 (2d Cir. 1911) | 28 |
| <i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) | 28 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... | passim |
| <i>Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2009) | 31 |
| <i>Stutman v. Chem. Bank</i> , 731 N.E.2d 608 (N.Y. 2000) | 30 |
| <i>Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning & Appeals of Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987)..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Taylor v. Vt. Dep't of Educ.,
313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002) 2

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011) 24

Vandor, Inc. v. Militello,
301 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002) 31

W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) 20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Act of Apr. 13, 1935, ch. 429, § 1, 1935 N.Y. Sess..... 22

Act of June 15, 1939, ch. 882, § 127, 1939 N.Y. Sess..... 22

Act of June 15, 1939, ch. 882, § 211, 1939 N.Y. Sess..... 22, 25

Civil Practice Act, Art. 71, §§ 1178-80, 1939 N.Y. Laws 1619,
1774-75 24

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act..... 19

N.Y. Ins. Law § 4226 *passim*

New York General Business Law § 349 30

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 31

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Gretchen Morgenson, “Behind Insurer’s Crisis, Blind Eye to a Web of Risk,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Sept. 27, 2008 | 14 |
| “Overdue Examination: AIG and the Financial Crisis,” <i>The Economist</i> , Jan. 9, 2013 | 14 |
| 3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 159-60 (1768)..... | 25 |
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 5 (1769)..... | 21 |
